
AMENDMENT OF LEASE

AGREEMENT, made as of the /Uln-day of Junew

1982, between BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY, a public benefit

corporation of the State of New York, having an office at 40

West Street, New York, New York.'10006 ('Landlord') and

HUDSOR TOWERS HOUSING CO., INCo, a New York corporation

organized under Article 2 of the Private Housing Finance Law

of the State of New York, having anofflce c/o Olnlck, Boxer,

Blumberg, Lane and Troy, 909 Third Avenue, New York, New York

10022 {"Tenant" )•

WITNESS ETH :

WHEREAS, pursuant to a lease (the "Master Lease'),

dated as of November 24, 1969, as amended by first through

fifth amendments dated October 19, 1971,"June 18, 1974,
9

October 24, 1974, October 24, 1974, and September 10, 1979,

respectively, between The City of New York (the "City'}, as

lessor, and Landlord, as lessee, there was demised to Land-

lord certain real property more particularly described

therein; and

WHEREAS, by agreement of lease (the .'Initial Lease'),

dated as of June 3, 1980, Landlord did demise and let to Tenant

and Tenant did hire and take from Landlord the real property

situate, _ying and belng in the Borough'_f Manhattan, City,

county and State of New York, as more particularly described

in "Exhibit "A" annexed to the Initial Lease; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Eminent Domain Proceedings

Law, New York State Urban Development Corporation ('UDC'),.

per orders of the Supreme Court, New York County, each dated



June 10, 1980. acquired An condemnation all of the right,

title and interest of the City in and to said real property,

subject to the Maste'r Lease_ and

W_REAS, by deed, dated June 10, 1980, UDC conveyed

a portlon of said real property to BPC Develo_ent Corpora-

tion (said corporatlon and its successors and assigns being

hereinafter referred to as "BPCDC'} _ and

WHEREAS, by a sixth amendment'of lease, dated June

10, 1980, BPCDC and Landlord further amended the Master

Lease_ and

WHEREAS- by the Restated and Amended Agreement of

Lease, dated June 10, 1980,. the Master Lease, as theretofore

amended, was further amended and restated in its entlrety_

and

WSEREAS, by virtue of the foregoing and pursuant

to Section 9.11 of the Znltlal Lease," the Initial Lease was

deemed amended in its entirety to read as set forth on

Schedule "I" theretol and was re-executed in said form in

confirmation of said amendment (the amended and re-executed

Initial Lease hereinafter referred to as the "Lease')_ and

WHEREAS, the partles.deslre to amend the Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the sum 0f TE_

DOLLARS ($10)paid by Tenant to Landlord and for other good

and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and legal

sufflcien_ of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties

hereto agree as follows:
. . k ." '

I. Section I. IA of the Lease is hereby amended
.'., . .

(a) by deleting therefrom the figure "$197,040"

and inserting in its place the figure "$205,440";

2



(b) hy deleting therefrom the number "1642" and

inserting in its place the number "1712"_ and

- (c) by deletlng therefrom the figure ,$65,680" and
?

Insertlng in its place the figure $68,480".

2. Section 10.1 of the Lease is hereby amended by

deleting therefrom the number "1642" and inserting in its

place the number "1712"o

3. {a} Section 17.1 of the Lease is hereby deleted

in its entirety and the followlng is hereby inserted in its

place=

Section 17.1° Tenant may, at its option, renew the
term of this lease, by giving notice as provided in Section
17.3 hereof, for up to three (3) consecutive renewal terms

"Renewal Terms') as follows=

(a) Each of the first two Renewal Terms shall be
for a period of 5 years, _mmenclng on the day next
succeeding the day of expiration of the initlal term or
the preceding Renewal Term, as the case may be, and
expiring on the day preceding the fifth anniversary of
the co_nnencement of each such Renewal Term.

(b) The thlra Renewal Term shall commence on July
I, 2050, and terminate on June 17, 2069.

(c) Tenant may not exerclse its option to renew
this lease for the second Renewal Term unless it has
exercised its option to renew this lease for the first
Renewal Term, nor may Tenant exercise its option to
renew this lease for the third Renewal Term unless

it has exercised its option to renew this lease for the
the second Renewal TeL"=.

{d) Each renewal shall be upon all of the terms,
covenants and conditions set forth in this lease, ex-

cept that Land Rent reserved during each Renewal Term
shall be such amount as shall be agreed to in writing by
the parties or, in case of their failure to so agree 180
days prior, to expiration of the preceding term, the Land
Rent shall be an amount equal to 8% of the fair market
value of the Land determined astor the commencement date
of each Renewal Term in the manner proyid'ed in Section
21.2 hereof. .It is expressly understood and agreed that
no renewal oT the term of this lease shall be construed
as granting Tenant the right to renew for more than the
three Renewal Terms provided in this Section 17.1.



(b) Sections 17.2 and 17.3 of the Lease are

hereby amended by deleting therefrom the phrase "First or

Second Renewal-Term" wherever it occurs and inserting in its

place the phrase "Renewal Term."

4. Exhibit =A", "Legal Description of Parcels in.

POD 3", to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and

Exhibit "A" attached hereto is substituted therefor.

5. Exhibit =D" annexed to the Lease is hereby

amended by adding the following at the end of Part I, Section

B(b)'of said exhibit:

Anything contained herein to the contrary
notwithstanding, the work set forth in sub-
division (b)1 above need not be completed
in the time period set forth above, pro-
vided that Landlord, by June I, 1982, tom-

' pletes the work described on Exhibit =E=
annexed hereto and made a part bereo_' and
_ovldes access to the demised premises as
shown thereon. It is understood and agreed,
however, that the Landlord shall complete the
work set forth in subdivision. (b)1 above by
August 1, 1982.

6. An additional exhibit, a copy of which is an-

nexed hereto as Exhibit "B', is hereby annexed to the Lease

as Exhibit "E" and made a part thereof.

7. As modified and amended by this Agreement, all

of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby

ratified and confirmed and shall continue to be and remain in

full force and effect throughout the remainder of the term

thereof. -_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused



this Agreement to be executed as of the day and yeaz

above _itten.

B_TTZRY PARK CITY AUTHORITY

By •

HUDSON TOWERS HOUSING CO., INC.

t _L._dP



STATE OF NEW YORK )
ss. -"

CO_[_1TY OF NEW YORK )

On the__ _ day 9f :_'u,n_ , 1992, before me
personal.ly came_urr_ L4qrt1" " , to me known, who,

belng by me dul_swq.cn, .dld.d_po_e.and _ay that he resides
at:3_,_ _-__ _r_ C._,C_._,._ tj._, _Uy ; that he is
the _IC_ +T£5_tz_r, /)e_5_S_of B_ttery ParkCity Authority,
the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrumentj that he knows the seal of said corporation; that
the seal affixed to said Instrument'is such corporate seal;
that it was so affixed by order of the members of said

corporation, and that he signed his .name thereto by llke
ocder.

_ublid

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS. :

COUNTY 02 NEW YORK )

On the _. day. of _vf_ 1982, before me
personally came _n_q _ _IcL_ _ , to me known, who, bein 9
by me duly _rn, did _epose and say that he resides at .

_C_;I_c _.j__,_._. ; _at he i_ the oC
Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc., the corporation described in
and which executed the fore_olng instrument; that he knows
the seal of said corporation| that the seal affixed to said
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed
by order of the board of dLrectors of said corpocatlon, and

•that he slgned his name thereto by like order. .

Na_rr I'_d_ 8_le e_NewYark
Ncl._ InI_m,u CA
Camm_lanC:e_lf_lInNewY_kC_'_

eq*m _m_ 3__aE



EXHIBIT "A"

_RY PJ_" CI_

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN

CITY AND STATE OF NE_ YORK

Street lines noted herein are in accordance with maptprepared .

by The City of New York, said map has been adopted by the
Board of Estimate, November 13, 1981, Acc. No. 30071.

Bearings and Coordinates are in the system used on the Borough
survey, Borough President's Office, Manhattan; and the eleva-
tions refer to the datu_used by The Topographical Bureau,
Borough of Manhattan, which is 2.75 feet above th_ United
States Coast and Geodetic Survey Dat_n, Mean Sea Level, Sandy
Hook, New jersey.



PoO.D. III

MAIN PARCEL

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of
the westerly line of South End Avenue with the northerly
llne of Albany Street and having a coordinate of Z_orth
3747.692 West 10530.598;

(I) Running thence south 77o-31'-29" west, along the
northerly line of Albany Street, 271.05 feet_

(2) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, along the llne of
Albany Street, 26.00 feet;

(3) Thence south 77"-31'-29" west, partly along the
northerly llne of Albany Street, 160.00 feet;

(4) Thence north 18"-14'10" west, 148.03 feet;

(5) Thence North 21"T01'-53" west, 29.41 feet;

(6) Thence south 68"-58'-07" west, 13.05 feet;

(7) Thence north 21"-01'-53" west, 45.50 feet;

(8) Thence south 77"-31'-29" west, 9.57 feet;

(9) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 71.67 feet;

(i0) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east_ 11.99 feet;

(ii) Thence north 21"-01'-53" west, 140.66 feet;

(12) Thence north 68"-58'-07" east, 77.00 feet;

(13) Thence north 21"-01'-53" west, 23.01 feet;

(14) Thence north 73"-06'-08" east, 43.71 feet;

(15) Thence south 16"-53'-52" east, 9.33 feet;

(16) Thence north 73°-06'-08" east, 157.22 feet;

(17) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, 8.32 feet;

(18} Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 79.83 feet;

(19) Thence norm 12"-28'-31" west, 17.75 feet;"

(20) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 98.67 feet;

(21) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, 16.91 feet;

(22) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 29.00 feet to a
point in the westerly line of South EndAvenue;

(23) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, along the westerly
line of SouthEnd Avenue, 91.25 feet;

(24) Thence north 77o-31'-29" east, along the line of
South End Avenue, 2.18 feet;



•(25) Thence southerly, along the westerly line of South
End Avenue, curving to the r_ght, on the arc of a circle
having a radius of 1973.00 feet and a central angle of 4"-
05'-12" and whose radial line bears south 73"-26'-17" west,
140.73 feet to a point of tangency;

(26) Thence south 12e-28'-31" east, still along the
westerly llne of South End Avenue, 257.23 feet to the point
or place o_ BEGINNING.

The area contained within the lines described above ks

220,732 square feet (5.06731 acres).

Together with all that portlon of the following described
parcel, lying above a horizontal plane drawn at elevation
20.00 feet:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of
course no. 8 with course no. 9 in the main parcel and having
a coordinate of North 3883.728 West 11051.822;

(I} Running thence south 77e-31'-29" west, 10.08 feet;

(2) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 23.25 feet;

(3) Thencesouth 77°-31'-29" west, 6.00 feet;"

(4) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 25.17 feet;

(5) Thence north 77"-3_'_29" east, 6.00 feet;

(6) Thence north 12°-28'-31 " west, 23.25 feet;

(7) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 10.08 feet;

(8) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, 71.67 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

The area contained withln the lanes described above is 873

.square feet (0.02005 acre);

Together with all that portion of the following described
parcel, lying above a"horizontal plane drawn at elevation
40.00 feet:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of
course no. 21 with course no. 22 in the main parcel and
having a coordinate of North 4217.409 West 10671.593;

(I) Running thence north 77t-3!'-29" east, 24.23 feet;

(2) Thence north 16e-51"-03" west, 5.43 feet;

(3) Thence south 77°-3.1'-29" west, 23.81 feet;

(4) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, 5.42 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

°

The area contained within the lines described above is 130
square feet (0.00299 acre).

Together with all that portion of the following described
parcels lying below a horizontal plane drawn at elevation
i0.00 feet:



BEGINNING at a point in course no. 20 of the main
parcel, distant 23.33 feet easterly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 19 with course no. 20 and
having a coordinate of North 4217.652 West i0748.801;

(I) .Running thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 1.63 feet;

(2} Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 2.17 feet;

(3) Thence south 12"-28'-31" east, 1.63 feet;

• (4) Thence south 77e-31'-29" west, 2.17 feet to the

point or place of BEGIN_;ING.

The area contained within the lines described above is 4
square feet (0.00008 acre).

BEGINNING at a point ill course no. 20 of the malt

parcel, distant 59.33 feet easterly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 19 with course no. 20 and
having a coordinate of North 4225.429 West 10713.651;

(i) Running thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 1.63 feet;

(2) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 2.17 feet;

(3) Thence south 12"-28-31" east, 1.63 feet;

(4) Thence south 77"-31'-29" west, 2.17 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

The area contained within the lines described above is 4
square feet (0.00008 acre).

BEGINNINGat the corner formed by the intersection of
course no. 20 with course no. 21 of the main parcel and
having a coordinate of North 4233.926 West 10675.247;

(i} Running thence south 77"-31'-29" west, 3.34 feet;

(2) Thence north 12_-28'-31" west, 1.63 feet;

(3) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 3.34 feet;

(4) Thence south 12°-28'-31" east, 1.63 feet to the
point _r place of BEGINNING.

The area contained within the lines described above is 5
square feet (0.00012 acre}.

Together with a maintenance easement over the following
described parcel:

MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point in course no. 3 of the main
parcel, distant 109.00 feet westerly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 3 with course no. 2 and

having a coordinate of _orth 3692.925 West 10898.499;



(1) Running thence south 12°-28'-31" east, 10.00 feet

(2) Thence south 77"-31-29" west, 69.04 feet;

(3) Thence north 18e-14e-10" west, 156.83 feet;

(4) Thence north 21e-01'-53" west, 19.17 feet;

(5) Thence south 68e-58'-07" west, 13.05 feet;

(6) Thence north 21e-01'-53" west, 46°89 feet;

(7) Thence south 77"-31'-29" west, 21o05 feet;

(8) Thence north 12"-28'_31" west, 23.25.feet;

(9) Thence south 77"-31'-29" west, 6.00 feet;

(I0) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 45.17 feet;

(ii) Thence north 77"-31'-29" east, 6.00 feet;

(12) Thence north 12"-28'-31" west, 23.25 feet;

(13) Thence north 77°-31'-29" east, 20.46 feet;

(14) Thence north 21"-01'-53" west, 139.04 feet;

(15) Thence north 68"-58'-07" east, 77.00 feet;

(16] Thence north 21"-01'-53" west, 23.76 feet;

[17) Thence north 73"-06'-08" east, 64.46 feet;

(18) Thence south 16"53'52" east, 9.33 feet;

(19) Thence north 73"06'08" east, IS5.02 feet;

(20) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 9.13 feet;

(2i) Thence north 77e31'29" east, 59.83 feet;

(22) Thence north 12"28'31" west, 1%.37 feet;

(23) Thence north 77"31'29" east, 118.67 feet;

(24) Thence south 12e28'31" east, 13.13 feet;

(25) Thence north 77"31'-29" east, 13.05 feet to a
point in the westerly line of South End Avenue;

(26) Thence south 16"51'03" east along the westerly
line of South End Avenue, 10.03 feet;

(27) Th_nce south 77"31'29" west,,23.81 feet;

(28) Thence north 12"28'31" west, 13.12 feet;

(29) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 3.34 feet;

(30) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 1.63 feet;



(31) Thence south 77031'29" west, 33.93 feet;

(32) Thence north 12s28'31" west, 1.63 feet;

(33) Thence South 77"31'29" west, 2.17 feet;

(34) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 1.63 feet;

(353 _ance south 77"31'29" west, 33.83 feet;

(36) Thence north 12"28'31" wekt, 1.63 feet;

(37) Thence south 77"31'2S" west, 2.17 feet;

(38) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 1.63 feet;

(39) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 23.33 feet;

(40} Thence south 12"28'31" east, 17.75 feet;

(41) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 79.83 feet;

(42) Thence north 12"28'31" west, 8.32 feet;

(43) Thence south 73"06'08" west, 157.22 feet;
i

(44) Thence north 16"53'52" west, 9.33 feet;

(45) Thence south 73"06'08" west, 43.71 feet;

(46} Thence south 21"01'53" east, 23.01 feet;

(47) Thence south 68"58'07" west, 77.00 feet;

(48) Thence south 21"01'53" east, 140.66 feet;

(49) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 22.07 feet;

(50) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 23.25 feet;

(51) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 6.00 feet;

(52) Thence south 12e28'31" east, 25.17 feet;

(53) Thence north 77'31'29" east, 6.00 feet;

(543 Thence south 12_28'31" east, 23.25 feet;

(55) Thence north 77e31'29" east, 19.65 feet;"

(56) Thence south 21"01'53" east, 45.50 feet;

(57) Thence north 68"58'07" east, 13.05 feet;

(58) Thence south 21"0_'53" east, 29.41 feet;

(59) Thence south 18"14'10" east, 148.03 feet;

(60 ) Thence north 77031'29" east, 60.00 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING..

Together with a maintenance easement lying above a horizontal
plane drawn at elevation I0.00 feet over each of the follc_ina
described parcels:



MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 4

BEGINNING at a point in course no. 20 of the main
parcel, distant 23.33 feet easterly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 19 with course no. 20 and
having a coordinate of North 4217.652 West 10748.801;

{i) Running thence north 12"28'31" west, 1.63 feet;

(2) Thence north 77"31'29" east, 2.17 fe_t;

(3) 'Thence south.12°28'31" east, 1.63 feet;

(4) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 2.17 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 5

BEGINNING at a point in course no. 20 of the main
parcel, distant 59.33 feet easterly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 19 with course no. 20 and
having a coordinate of North 4225.429 West 10713.651_

(1) Running thence north 12°28'31" west, 1.63 feet;

(2) Thence north 77"31'29" east, 2.17 feet;

(3) Thence south 12°28'31" east, 1.63 feet;

(4) Thence south 77031'29" west, 2.17 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 6

BEGINNING at th_ corner formed by the intersect/on of
course no. 20 with cour.se no. 21 of the main pa.-cel and
having a coordinate of North 4233.92_ West 10675.247.

(i) Running thence south 77031'29" west, 3.34 feet;

(2) Thence north 12"28'31" West, 1.63 feet;

(3} Thence north 77"31'29" east, 3.34 feet;

(4) Thence south 12"28:31" east, 1.63 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

Together with a maintenance easement lylng below a horizontal
plane drawn at elevation 40.00 feet over the following describ.
parcel :

MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 3

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of
course no. 21 with course n=. 22 in the main parcel and
having a coordinate of North 4217.409 West 10671.5"93; "

(I} Running thence north 77031'29" east, 24.23 feet to

a point in the westerly line of South End Avenue;

(2) Thence north 16"51'03" west along the westerly
line of South End Avenue, 5.43 feet;

(3) . Thence sout_h 77031'29" west, 23.81 feet;

(4) Thence south 12°28'31" east, 5.42 feet to t_he
point or place of BEGINNING.



Together with a maintenance easement lying below a horizontal
plane drawn at elevation 20.00 feet over the following
described parcel:

MAINTENANCE EASEMENT NO. 2

BE.GINNING at the .corner formed by the IntersecTion of
course no. 8 with course no. 9 in the maln _parcel and having
a coordinate of North 3883.728 West 11051.822;

(I} Running thence, south 77"31'29" west, 10o08 feet;

(2) Thence north 12"28'31" WeSt, 23.25 feet;

{3) Thence south 77"31'29" west, 6.00 feet;

(4) Thence north 12"28'31" west, 25.17 feet;

{5) Thence north 77"31'29" east, 6.00 feet;

(6) Thence north 12"28'31" west, 23°25 feet;

(7) Thence north 77"31'29" east, 10.08 feet;

(8) Thence south 12"28'31" east, 71o67 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.

Together with the outfall easements lying between a lower
horizontal plane drawn at-elevation (-2.50) feet and an
upper horizontal plane drawn at elevation 25.00 feet over

the following described parcels:

OUTFALL EASEMENT NO. 1

BEGINNING at a point in course no. 4 of the main parcel,
distant 135.03 feet northerly from the corner formed by the
intersection of course no. 3 with course no. 4 and having a
coordinate of North 3808.212 West 10999.338;

(i) _Runnlng thence south 71"45'50" west, 29.00 feet;

(2) Thence north i8"14'10" west, 25.00 feet;

(3} Thence north 71"45'50 _ east; 28.41 feet;
e

(4) Thence south 21"01'53" east, 12o01 feet;

(5) Thence south 18_14'10" east, 13.00 feet ¢o the
point or place of BEGINNING.

.OUTFALL EASEMENT NO. 2

BEGINNING at a point in course no. Ii of the main

parcel distant 43.23 feet northerly from the corner formed
by the intersection of course no. 10 w±_h course no. ii and
having a coordinate of North 3996.641 West 11071.108;

(!) Running thence south 68"58'07" west, 29.00 feet;

(2) Thence north 21"01'53" west, 25.00 feet;

(3) Thence north 68"58'07" east, 29°00 feet;

(4} Thence south 21°01'53" east, 25.00 feet to the
point or place of BEGINNING.



TOGETHER with an easement of support for the Improve-
ments from any columns, foundations, batter piles or other sub-
surface structures located outside of the Main Parcel and an
easement not to exceed 4 inches for facing material on the

Improvements located outside the Main Parcel, such easement to
continue as to each such column, foundation, batter pile or
other sub-surface structure and facing material for so long as

the Improvement benefited thereby shall stand.

*'TOGETI4ER with a non-exclusive easement and non-
exclusive rights (£) for passage by pedestrians e_d vehicles
over, upon and across the surface of the streets and roadways,
parks and esplanade abutting and. serving the demised premises
and (li) for,passage by pedestrians over, upon and across the
surface of the walkways and pedestrian decks (whether covered
or uncovered), ramps, s_airways, and sidewalks abutting and
serving the demised premises (which facilities are intended to
provide access to and egress from the demised premises to
Marginal Street), for the period commencing on the term commence-
ment date of the foregoing lease and ending on the date when
the City shall accept from Landlord a deed, grant or release
of said abutting streets and sidewalks.

TOGETHER with the right to connect to and use the
utility installations and facilities including pipes, conduits,
cables and related equipment owned by Landlord and which connect
to and serve the demised premises with electrlclty, gas, water,
storm water drainage and sanitary sewer service (WhiCh instal-
lations and facilities are intended to p_ov_de the necessary
connections for such service between the demised premises and
the utility systems in Marginal Street) for the Derlod commencing
on the term commencement date of the lease and ending on the
date when the CIL-y shall accep_ from Landlord a deed, grant
or release of said utility installations and facilltles.

TOGETHER with such non-exclusive easements over

property of and designated by Landlord for egress, maintenance
or other purposes as 15 necessary for operation and maintenance
of the Improvements constructed onthe-Main Parcel.

TOGETHER with, until temporary or permanent cer-
tificates of occupancy have been issued for all 1,712 dwelling
units and con1_erclal space on _he demised premlses, the right
to use 5 acres of adjoining premises designated by Landlord, as
follows: up to 2 acres for parking for construction workers,
up to i acre for construction offices and up to 2 acres for
material storage, provided all fencing, _ecurlng and surface
preparation shall be at the expense of Tenant, and the right to
remove from the surcharge area to the demised premises the
selec_ granular fill without charge by Landlord but at the
expense _f Tenant for removal and haulage. As long as such
adjoining premises shall be used by Tenant the same shall be
deemed to be included in and to be a part of the demised
premises for all purposes and all provisions of this lease shall
be applicable thereto, including,, without llmiratlon, those
relating to insurance, compliance with laws, maintenance and
indemnification. Landlord shall have the right.to designate
such area and Tenant's use thereof sha.ll not interfere wlth

other operations of Landlord in the area.



SUBJECT to an easement in favor of Landlord, its

successors and asslgr_s, "Co Ir_tall within the transformer vault
located on the north face of the structure to be known as
building 222, a &80 volt tap and its associated facilities to
serve Public Open Spaces (as defined in the Master Lease) and
thereafter to maintain, operate, inspect, repair and replace
such .tap and its associated facilities, all in such manner as
shall not unreasonably interfere with Tenant's use of such area
and provided Landlord shall Indenu_Ify and hold Tenan_ harmless
from all loss, cost, expense and damage which Tenant may incur
or suffer which arises from use of such easement by Landlord
or its representative, successors or assigns.

SUBJECT to those matters set forth _n Title PolLcy
(No. &1250_6), dated as of June 3, 1980, of the T_tle Guaran-
tee Company and Pioneer National Title _nsurance Company,
other than exceptions H, K, and L.

Such Property being located at Liberty Street and

South End AVenue, ln the Borough of Manhattan, City, County
and State of New York.




	Splash Screen
	Find
	Print
	Table of Contents
	I. RESIDENTIAL LEASES  
	1.   Gateway Plaza
	A. June 3, 1980                  Sublease between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	B. June 10, 1982                 Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	C. November 20, 1987         Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	D. October 29, 1993            Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	E. April 27, 2005                 Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	F. April 27, 2005                 Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc., as assignor and Marina Towers Associates, L.P., as assignee
	G. April 27, 2005;               Apartment Rent Increase Agreements
	    October 29, 1993
	    July 1, 1987

	2.   Parcel A - The Soundings - 280 Rector Street 
	A. December 20, 1984        Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	B. November 15, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	C. December 3, 1985          Surrender Agreement & Amendment between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	D. February 1, 1987            Condominium Declaration 

	3.   Parcel B - Liberty Court - 200 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	C. December 3, 1985          Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	D. March 26, 1987              Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	E. April 3, 1987                   Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	F. September 17, 1987        Condominium Declaration

	4.   Parcel C - Hudson View East - 250 South End Avenue
	A. December 6, 1984          Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	D. November 14, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	E. August 25, 1986             Condominium Declaration

	5.   Parcel D - Parc Place - 225 Rector Place
	October 29, 1984                Agreement of Lease between the Authority and Liberty View Associates L.P.

	6.   Parcels E/F - Hudson Tower - 350 Albany Street
	A. August 23, 1984             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	D. April 10, 1986                 Condominium Declaration

	7.   Parcel G - Hudson View West - 300 Albany Street
	A. December 6, 1984          Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	D. November 21, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	E. December 17, 1986         Condominium Declaration

	8.   Parcel H/I - River Rose - 333 Rector Place
	A. March 23, 1984              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and River Rose Company
	B. March 27, 1984              Letter of Clarification between BPCA and John Gutheil, as attorney for River Rose Company

	9.   Parcel J - Liberty House - 377 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	C. December 11, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	D. April 9, 1986                  Condominium Declaration

	10. Parcel K - Liberty Terrace - 380 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cover Site K Associates
	C. December 11, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	D. July 28, 1986                  Letter Agreement between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	E. October 17, 1986            Condominium Declaration (not available)

	11. Parcel L - Battery Pointe - 300 Rector Place
	A. December 20, 1984        Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	B. November 15, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	C. September 10, 1985       Supplemental Agreement between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	D. May 29, 1987                 Supplemental Agreement between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	E. June 1, 1989                  Condominium Declaration

	12. Site 1 - Ritz Millennium Point - 10 West Street
	A. January 1, 2000              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Millennium BPC Development LLC
	B. January 1, 2000              Hotel Unit Lease between Millennium BPC Development LLC and BPCA
	C. January 1, 2000              Hotel Unit Sublease between BPCA and Millennium BPC Development LLC
	D. November 23, 2001         Condominium Declaration
	E. May 21, 2002                 Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Millennium BPC Development LLC, as assignor and MPE Hotel I (Downtown New York) LLC, as assignee

	13. Site 1 - The Skyscraper Museum - 39 Battery Place
	A. September 27, 2002        Public Amenity Unit Lease
	B. September 27, 2002        Museum Unit Deed by Millennium Partners, grantor to BPCA, grantee

	14. Site 2A - Millennium Tower - 30 West Street
	February 22, 2005               Agreement of Lease between BPCA and  Millennium BPC II Development LLC

	15. Site 4 - Liberty View - 99 Battery Place
	A. March 12, 1987              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership
	B. May 17, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership 
	C. February 28, 1992          Amendment between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership
	D. May 15, 1991                 Site 4 was submitted to condominium ownership by Declaration (not available)

	16. Site 10 - The Regatta - 21 South End Avenue
	A. April 9, 1987                  Agreement of Lease between BPCA and South Cove III Associates, general partnership
	B. July 10, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and South Cove III Associates, general partnership
	C. December 13, 1998        Site 10 was submitted to condominium ownership by Declaration (not available)

	17. Site 11 - Cove Club - 2 South End Avenue
	A. March 19, 1987              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	B. January 12, 1989            Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	C. May 17, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	D. July 19, 1994                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	E. May 22, 1991                 Condominium Declaration

	18. Site 12 - River Watch - 70 Battery Place
	November 17, 1998             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC 12 Associates, LLC

	19. Site 13 - South Cove Plaza - 50 Battery Place
	June 17, 1999                     Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Dematteis Battery Park Associates LLC

	20. Site 18A - The Solaire - 20 River Terrace
	A. April 4, 2001                  Agreement of Lease between BPCA and River Terrace Associates
	B. July 8, 2002                   Amendment between BPCA and River Terrace Associates
	C. October 22, 2002            Second Amendment between BPCA and River Terrace Associates

	21. Site 18B - The Verdesian - 211 North End Avenue
	August 19, 2004                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and North End Associates, LLC

	22. Site 19A - 22 River Terrace
	September 30, 1999            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and 22 River Terrace, LLC

	23. Site 19B - Tribeca Green - 325 North End Avenue
	December 18, 2003             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Green, LLC

	24. Site 20A/C - Tribeca Park - 34 River Terrace
	December 18, 1997             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Associates, LP

	25. Site 20B - The Hallmark - 455 North End Avenue
	August 24, 1999                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and AH Battery Park Owner LLC

	26. Site 21A - Tribeca Point - 41 River Terrace
	November 20, 1997             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and  Tribeca Landing LLC

	27. Site 22 - Tribeca Bridge Tower - 450 North End Avenue
	May 25, 2000                     Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Tribeca North End LLC


	II. PUBLIC AMENITY LEASES
	1.   Site 14 - The Holocaust Museum - 36 Battery Place
	A. August 16, 1994             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust: Museum of Jewish Heritage
	B. July 11, 1995                 First Amendment to Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust: Museum of Jewish Heritage
	C. March 25, 2002              Second Amendment to Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust Museum of Jewish Heritage

	2.   Site 21B - Stuyvesant High School - 345 Chamber Street
	A. November 2, 1987           Agreement of Financing and Construction between BPCA and The City of New York and the Board of Education of the City of New York
	B. November 2, 1987           Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Board of Education of the City of New York
	C. August 1, 1991               Tribeca Bridge Agreement between Battery Park City Authority and the City of New York and The Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York.
	D. August 1, 1991               Letter Agreement among BPCA City of New York and Board of Education of the City of New York
	E. November 12, 1992         Revocable Consent Agreement
	F. May 21, 1996                 Letter Agreement amending Tribeca Bridge Agreement
	G. September 29, 1998       Form of Second Amendment of Bridge Agreement

	3.   Site 22 - PS/IS 89 - 201 Warren Street
	A. October 1, 1996             Agreement of Lease among BPCA and New  York City Educational Construction Fund and the City of New York
	B. October 1, 1996             Agreement of Lease between New York City Educational Construction Fund, sublandlord and The City of New York, Acting by and through the Board of Education of the City of New York, as subtenant.
	C. October 1, 1996             Development Agreement (Site 22 Battery Park City), Battery Park City Authority and New York City Educational Construction Fund and the Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York and The City of New York.

	4.   Little West Street
	June 30, 1991                     Agreement of Lease between The City of New York, landlord, and BPCA


	III. NON-WFC COMMERCIAL LEASES
	1.   Site 15 - NYMEX - 1 North End Avenue
	A. May 18, 1995                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and New York Mercantile Exchange, tenant
	B. November 20, 2002         Subordination, Non-Disturbance & Attornment Agreement between BPCA, NYMEX and the Board of Trade.

	2.   Site 25 - Embassy Suites Hotel/Regal Cinemas - 102 North End Avenue
	A. November 18, 1998         Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Site 25 Associates, as tenant
	B. November 18, 1998         Hotel Sublease between BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, as sublandlord, and BPC Hotel, LLC, as subtenant
	C. November 18, 1998         Retail Sublease between BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, as sublandlord, and FC Battery Park Associates, LLC, as subtenant
	D. September 28, 2000        BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, interest under the ground lease was assigned to BPCA
	E. October 13, 2000            Site 25 was submitted to a condominium ownership by Declaration
	F. March 11, 2004               Agreement Regarding Additional Retail Space

	3.   North Cove - Watermark
	A. April 15, 1987                 Agreement of Lease between Battery Park City Authority and Watermark Associates ......TERMINATED
	B. September 16, 1991        Amendment between BPCA and Watermark Associates ......TERMINATED

	4. North Cove – NCMM
	May 26, 2005                      License Agreement between BPCA and North Cove Marina Management, Inc.






